1Scientific Reports | 7: 3307  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-03307-6
Non-iterative Directional Dark-field
Tomography
Florian Schaff   1, Friedrich Prade1, Yash Sharma1,2, Martin Bech   3 & Franz Pfeiffer1,4
Dark-field imaging is a scattering-based X-ray imaging method that can be performed with laboratory
X-ray tubes. The possibility to obtain information about unresolvable structures has already seen a lot
of interest for both medical and material science applications. Unlike conventional X-ray attenuation,

tions were recorded with 7 equidistant grating steps and 0.5 s exposure time per step.
Stepping analysis of the binned images was performed with an expectation maximization based algorithm.
All reconstructions were performed using standard filtered back-projection. We used the commercially available
software Avizo Fire 8.0.1 - FEI, Hillsboro, Oregon, USA for the volume registration step. The three-dimensional
vector visualization was created with Paraview (www.paraview.org).
Figure 6.  Visualization of the reconstructed structure orientation. From an ellipsoid fit to the scattering
distribution in each voxel the smallest semi-principal axis is defined as structure orientation and visualized
by little bars. Their respective colour indicates the angle between the local main structure orientation and the
vertical axis. The main sensitivity orientations of the individual dark-field CT scans are shown in the inset.
8Scientific Reports | 7: 3307  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-03307-6
References
	 1.	 Momose, A. Phase-sensitive imaging and phase tomography using X-ray interferometers. Optics Express 11, 2303, doi:10.1364/
OE.11.002303 (2003).
	 2.	 Weitkamp, T. et al. X-ray phase imaging with a grating interferometer. Optics express 13, 6296–6304, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.006296
(2005).
	 3.	 Pfeiffer, F., Weitkamp, T., Bunk, O. & David, C. Phase retrieval and differential phase-contrast imaging with low-brilliance X-ray
sources. Nature Physics 2, 258–261, doi:10.1038/nphys265 (2006).
	 4.	 Momose, A., Yashiro, W., Takeda, Y., Suzuki, Y. & Hattori, T. Phase Tomography by X-ray Talbot Interferometry for Biological
Imaging. Japanese Journal of Applied Physics 45, 5254–5262, doi:10.1143/JJAP.45.5254 (2006).
	 5.	 Pfeiffer, F. et al. Hard-X-ray dark-field imaging using a grating interferometer. Nature Materials 7, 134–137, doi:10.1038/nmat2096
(2008).
	 6.	 Yashiro, W., Terui, Y., Kawabata, K. & Momose, A. On the origin of visibility contrast in x-ray Talbot interferometry. Optics Express
18, 16890, doi:10.1364/OE.18.016890 (2010).
	 7.	 Yashiro, W. et al. Distribution of unresolvable anisotropic microstructures revealed in visibility-contrast images using x-ray Talbot
interferometry. Physical Review B 84, 094106, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.84.094106 (2011).
	 8.	 Lynch, S. K. et al. Interpretation of dark-field contrast and particle-size selectivity in grating interferometers. Applied Optics 50, 4310,
doi:10.1364/AO.50.004310 (2011).
	 9.	 Strobl, M. General solution for quantitative dark-field contrast imaging with grating interferometers. Scientific reports 4, 7243,
doi:10.1038/srep07243 (2014).
	10.	 Prade, F., Yaroshenko, A., Herzen, J. & Pfeiffer, F. Short-range order in mesoscale systems probed by X-ray grating interferometry.
EPL (Europhysics Letters) 112, 68002, doi:10.1209/0295-5075/112/68002 (2015).
	11.	 Pfeiffer, F. et al. High-resolution brain tumor visualization using three-dimensional x-ray phase contrast tomography. Physics in
medicine and biology 52, 6923–30, doi:10.1088/0031-9155/52/23/010 (2007).
	12.	 Herzen, J. et al. Quantitative phase-contrast tomography of a liquid phantom using a conventional x-ray tube source. Optics Express
17, 10010, doi:10.1364/OE.17.010010 (2009).
	13.	 Zanette, I., Bech, M., Pfeiffer, F. & Weitkamp, T. Interlaced phase stepping in phase-contrast x-ray tomography. Applied Physics
Letters 98, 094101, doi:10.1063/1.3559849 (2011).
	14.	 Willner, M. et al. Quantitative X-ray phase-contrast computed tomography at 82 keV. Optics Express 21, 4155, doi:10.1364/
OE.21.004155 (2013).
	15.	 Ge, Y., Li, K., Garrett, J. & Chen, G. Grating based x-ray differential phase contrast imaging without mechanical phase stepping.
Optics Express 22, 19268–19272, doi:10.1364/OE.22.014246 (2014).
	16.	 Takashima, K. et al. X-ray phase-contrast computed tomography visualizes the microstructure and degradation profile of implanted
biodegradable scaffolds after spinal cord injury. Journal of Synchrotron Radiation 22, 136–142, doi:10.1107/S160057751402270X
(2015).
	17.	 Wang, Z.-T., Kang, K.-J., Huang, Z.-F. & Chen, Z.-Q. Quantitative grating-based x-ray dark-field computed tomography. Applied

9155/59/6/1425 (2014).
	22.	 Hannesschläger, C., Revol, V., Plank, B., Salaberger, D. & Kastner, J. Fibre structure characterisation of injection moulded short fibre-
reinforced polymers by X-ray scatter dark field tomography. Case Studies in Nondestructive Testing and Evaluation 3, 34–41,
doi:10.1016/j.csndt.2015.04.001 (2015).
	23.	 Jensen, T. H. et al. Directional x-ray dark-field imaging of strongly ordered systems. Physical Review B 82, 214103, doi:10.1103/
PhysRevB.82.214103 (2010).
	24.	 Jensen, T. H. et al. Directional x-ray dark-field imaging. Physics in Medicine and Biology 55, 3317–23, doi:10.1088/0031-
9155/55/12/004 (2010).
	25.	 Potdevin, G. et al. X-ray vector radiography for bone micro-architecture diagnostics. Physics in medicine and biology 57, 3451–61,
doi:10.1088/0031-9155/57/11/3451 (2012).
	26.	 Malecki, A. et al. X-ray tensor tomography. EPL (Europhysics Letters) 105, 38002, doi:10.1209/0295-5075/105/38002 (2014).
	27.	 Bayer, F. L. et al. Reconstruction of scalar and vectorial components in X-ray dark-field tomography. Proceedings of the National
Academy of Sciences 111, 12699–12704, doi:10.1073/pnas.1321080111 (2014).
	28.	 Revol, V. et al. Laminate fibre structure characterisation of carbon fibre-reinforced polymers by X-ray scatter dark field imaging with
a grating interferometer. NDT & E International 58, 64–71, doi:10.1016/j.ndteint.2013.04.012 (2013).
	29.	 Vogel, J. et al. Constrained X-ray tensor tomography reconstruction. Optics Express 23, 15134, doi:10.1364/OE.23.015134 (2015).
	30.	 Hofer, S. & Frahm, J. Topography of the human corpus callosum revisited - Comprehensive fiber tractography using diffusion tensor
magnetic resonance imaging. NeuroImage 32, 989–994, doi:10.1016/j.neuroimage.2006.05.044 (2006).
	31.	 Sielschott, H. Measurement of horizontal flow in a large scale furnace using acoustic vector tomography. Flow Measurement and
Instrumentation 8, 191–197, doi:10.1016/S0955-5986(97)00036-8 (2010).